levels of equity indices and the value of individual securities. The Group is exposed to equity price risk

arising from equity instruments at FVTOCI (note 13) as at 31 December 2019 and 2018. The Group’s

equity investment represents domestic ordinary shares of an entity listed on the Hong Kong Stock

Exchange and is valued based on quoted market prices after considering non-liquidity discount effect at

the end of each reporting period.

The market equity index for the following stock exchange, at the close of business of the nearest

trading day in the year to the end of each reporting period, and its respective highest and lowest points

during the reporting period were as follows:

31 December

2019 High/low

31 December

2018 High/low

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Hong Kong

– Hang Seng Index 28,190

30,157

/25,281 25,846

32,967

/24,586

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 10% change in the fair value of the equity

investments, with all other variables held constant, based on their carrying amounts at the end of each

reporting period.

Increase/

(decrease) in

carrying

amount of

equity

investments

Increase/(decrease)

in equity

2019 2018

% RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity investments:

Equity instruments at FVTOCI 10 13,678 20,590

(10) (13,678) (20,590)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CRCC High-Tech Equipment Corporation182

For the year ended 31 December 2019

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(f) Capital management

The Group’s primary objective for managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue
as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other
stakeholders, by pricing services and good products commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic